McLean County Commission Proceedings
Tuesday, November 21, 2023

The second regular November meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 8:31 a.m. by Chairperson Steve Cottingham. Present were
Commissioners Cottingham, Steve Lee, and Barry Suydam. Also present were Auditor Beth A. Knutson, Deputy Auditor Diane L. Blumhagen, Road Superintendent
James Grey, Assistant Road Superintendent Travis Verke, and Wold Engineering Representative Mike Rivinius.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on November 7, 2023, as submitted. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam,
Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Grey presented an update on department operations reporting that mowing has been completed. Graveling and blading will continue weather permitting.

Grey stated the previously approved Little Falls reversable plow for $9,900.00 was inaccurately quoted. The current quote from RDO, in Bismarck, for a snow
plow is $23,600.00.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to accept the snow plow quote from RDO, in Bismarck, in the amount of $23,600.00. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam,
and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

City of Riverdale Auditor Del Kolke joined the meeting.
Grey updated the commission regarding the current status of the Torgerson gravel pit. Discussion followed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to notify the owner of the Torgerson gravel pit that McLean County is no longer interested in purchasing gravel from
the pit. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Rivinius presented the cost estimate for Bridge Projects 28-137-11.0 and 28-165-32.0. He stated the county has to choose the percentage of funding requested
for the grant applications to North Dakota Department of Transportation (NDDOT). Discussion followed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to apply for funding for Projects 28-137-11.0 and 28-165-32.0 with county participation at 20% of cost share. Discussion
followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Knutson discussed the Vision West membership.

Knutson presented 2024 Beer and Liquor License renewal applications for the following: Hwy 83 Lawn and Leisure Inc; DL’s Strawberry Koo ler; and
TOTNTRL, Inc. Background checks for outstanding violations have been completed by the Sheriff’s Department and all necessary fees have been received.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve all Beer and Liquor License renewal applications as presented. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and
Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Knutson stated the City of Turtle Lake requested a letter of concurrence regarding the city’s sanitation sewer rehabilitation project through the USDA Rural
Development program. Discussion followed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to approve sending the letter of concurrence as presented. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay:
None. Motion carried.

The board signed service recognition certificates for the following employees: Merlin Dahl, Shannon Dieterle, Jennifer Drybread, Rebecca Reed, Carissa
Schumaier, and Jericho Swanson for five years; Keith Ellison, Terri Guderjahn, Jaime Oberg, Harlan Patterson, and Jeffrey Turning Heart, Jr. for ten years; Craig Salhus,
Anna Six, and James Valandra for 15 years; Ladd Erickson, Noelle Kroll, Curt Malo, and Curtis Olson for 20 years; and Vance Tomlinson for 30 years.

Knutson stated the Sheriff’s Department was awarded one-time Back the Blue funding which was provided by the North Dakota House Bill (HB) 1307 in the
amount of $58,194.00. The award could be disbursed equally between Patrol Deputies and Correctional Officers resulting in a payment of $1,385.58 per eligible employee.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to accept the HB 1307 funds. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None.
Motion carried.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to authorize distribution of the HB 1307 funds to the Patrol Deputies and Correctional Officers as presented with the
November 30, 2023, payroll. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Land Use Administrator Todd Schreiner joined the meeting.
Knutson presented the Election Joint Powers Agreement to the commission, recommending an increase to the minimum charge from $50.00 to $100.00.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve the minimum charge increase to $100.00 for the Election Joint Powers Agreement. Discussion followed.
Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Knutson called for nomination of officers for Commission Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for the upcoming year.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to nominate and reelect Steve Cottingham as Commission Chairperson effective December 1, 2023. Roll Call Vote:
Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Cottingham, seconded by Lee, to appoint Barry Suydam as Commission Vice-Chairperson effective December 1, 2023. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee,
Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Schreiner presented an application from the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting held on November 20, 2023.
Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to concur with the Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the variance submitted by Harvestone Low Carbon

Partners — Blue Flint Ethanol, whose post office address is Underwood, ND, on behalf of Falkirk Mining Company involving land located on Government Lot 1 in the
NW?Y, of Section 18, Township 145 North, Range 82 West. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.



Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve the following vouchers for payment:

CHECK #
308319
308320
308321
308322
308323
308324
308325
308326
308327

CHECK #
308328
308329
308330
308331
308332
308333
308334
308335
308336
308337
308338
308339
308340
308341
308342

308343
308344
308345
308346
308347
308348
308349
308350
308351

CHECK #
4699

CHECK #
308302
308306
308307

VENDOR NAME

DUPPONG'S INC.

GARRISON CITY

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
DENNIS KOST

MCLEAN COUNTY IMPLEMENT
MDU

NDACE CONFERENCE

NEFF REPAIR SHOP

KOTACO

VENDOR NAME
ARCHIVESOCIAL, LLC

ND ATTORNEY GENERAL
GUARDIAN LOCK & SAFE CO.
HIWAY 83 EXPRESS

ITD

KEN'S BODY SHOP

LIGNITE TIRES

L-TRON

MCLEAN COUNTY HIGHWAY
MDU

MENARDS

KAMILE MODEREGGER
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC
NDACO

NDACO

NADCO RESOURCES GROUP
PRESORT PLUS

QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC
RIVER CITY HEATING & AIR
SCOTT'S HARDWARE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES
UNDERWOOD CLINIC

WRT

WEX HEALTH

VENDOR NAME
CARISSA SCHUMAIER

VENDOR NAME
DACOTAH PAPER CO
DACOTAH PAPER CO
STATE BOARD OF LAW
EXAMINERS

HIGHWAY VOUCHERS

DESCRIPTION

MOWERS, CUTTER BARS

WATER, SEWER, GARBAGE

WINDSHIELD, WEATHERSTRIP, WIPER BLADE, FILTER KIT, ETC.
REIMBURSE FOR BACK WINDOW ON VAN, 4 CASES OF WATER FILTERS
MOWERS

WASHBURN, TURTLE LAKE, MAX, GARRISON SHOPS
MEMBERSHIP DUES, REGISTRATION FOR GREY AND VERKE
REPAIR FUEL TANK ON 13-098

TANKER OF FUEL TO WASHBURN SHOP

UNPAID VOUCHERS

DESCRIPTION

YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR SOCIAL MEDIA ARCHIVING
REIMBURSEMENT OF SHERIFF FORFIETURE FUNDS
REPLACE KEYPAD READER

GAS

WAN, OFFICE 365, VPN, ADOBE

IMPOUNDS

TIRES

POCKETJET PRINTER, CABLE

DIESEL, GAS REIMBURSEMENT FROM WEED CONTROL
COURTHOUSE, LEC

SPILL GUARD, SPRAY HEAD, HOSE

REIMBURSE FOR ADVISORY COUNCIL FOOD

SERVICE AGREEMENT

COUNTY MEMBERSHIP DUES 1-2024 THROUGH 12-2024
KNUTSON, ANDERSON, LEE, SUYDAM, BOHNSACK CONVENTION
REGISTRATION

MONTHLY MAINTENANCE FEE

PICKUP FEE, COURIER SERVICE

POSTAGE MACHINE REFILL

CLEAN CONDENSER ON COOLERS

ICE MELT, ADHESIVE, BOLTS, SCREWS, EXTENSION CORDS, PAINT, ETC.

PREPARE SOLUTION

DRUG SCREENING, PHYSICAL

911 TRUNKING RECURRING

MONTHLY ADMIN FEE

DIRECT DEPOSIT PAYMENTS

DESCRIPTION

REIMBURSE MEALS

PAID VOUCHERS

DESCRIPTION

TOILET PAPER, PAPER TOWELS, PENCILS, LAUNDRY SOAP, ETC.
WASTE WATER TREATMENT, TOILETRIES, COPY PAPER, ETC.
LAW LICENSE 2024

Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

AMOUNT
21,400.00
52.95
4,043.72
913.13
78,323.70
431.59
300.00
80.00
27,489.60

AMOUNT
2,988.00
81,280.00
603.00
120.80
1,283.30
1,400.00
1,951.50
364.52
5,598.84
521.13
122.95
55.33
14,319.00
450.00
1,480.00

3,760.00
56.75
2,000.00
358.00
400.62
240.00
180.00
494.36
115.50

AMOUNT
405.00

AMOUNT
574.75
798.13
380.00

Clerk of Court Bonnie Bohnsack joined the meeting to provide input on the transfer of Municipal Court Cases to District Court. Discussion followed which
resulted in Lee requesting a meeting be held between the Sheriff and State’s Attorney, with information provided at the next commission meeting.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to change the meeting time from 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. for the December 5, 2023, commission meeting. Discussion
followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

There being no further business, the Chairperson declared the meeting adjourned at 9:35 a.m. The commission minutes and agenda can be found on the county
website at https://www.mcleancountynd.gov.

Steve Cottingham, Chairperson

Diane L. Blumhagen, Deputy Auditor


https://www.mcleancountynd.gov/

