McLean County Commission Proceedings Tuesday, November 21, 2023

The second regular November meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 8:31 a.m. by Chairperson Steve Cottingham. Present were Commissioners Cottingham, Steve Lee, and Barry Suydam. Also present were Auditor Beth A. Knutson, Deputy Auditor Diane L. Blumhagen, Road Superintendent James Grey, Assistant Road Superintendent Travis Verke, and Wold Engineering Representative Mike Rivinius.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on November 7, 2023, as submitted. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Grey presented an update on department operations reporting that mowing has been completed. Graveling and blading will continue weather permitting.

Grey stated the previously approved Little Falls reversable plow for \$9,900.00 was inaccurately quoted. The current quote from RDO, in Bismarck, for a snow plow is \$23,600.00.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to accept the snow plow quote from RDO, in Bismarck, in the amount of \$23,600.00. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

City of Riverdale Auditor Del Kolke joined the meeting.

Grey updated the commission regarding the current status of the Torgerson gravel pit. Discussion followed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to notify the owner of the Torgerson gravel pit that McLean County is no longer interested in purchasing gravel from the pit. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Rivinius presented the cost estimate for Bridge Projects 28-137-11.0 and 28-165-32.0. He stated the county has to choose the percentage of funding requested for the grant applications to North Dakota Department of Transportation (NDDOT). Discussion followed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to apply for funding for Projects 28-137-11.0 and 28-165-32.0 with county participation at 20% of cost share. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Knutson discussed the Vision West membership.

Knutson presented 2024 Beer and Liquor License renewal applications for the following: Hwy 83 Lawn and Leisure Inc; DL's Strawberry Kooler; and TOTNTRL, Inc. Background checks for outstanding violations have been completed by the Sheriff's Department and all necessary fees have been received.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve all Beer and Liquor License renewal applications as presented. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Knutson stated the City of Turtle Lake requested a letter of concurrence regarding the city's sanitation sewer rehabilitation project through the USDA Rural Development program. Discussion followed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to approve sending the letter of concurrence as presented. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

The board signed service recognition certificates for the following employees: Merlin Dahl, Shannon Dieterle, Jennifer Drybread, Rebecca Reed, Carissa Schumaier, and Jericho Swanson for five years; Keith Ellison, Terri Guderjahn, Jaime Oberg, Harlan Patterson, and Jeffrey Turning Heart, Jr. for ten years; Craig Salhus, Anna Six, and James Valandra for 15 years; Ladd Erickson, Noelle Kroll, Curt Malo, and Curtis Olson for 20 years; and Vance Tomlinson for 30 years.

Knutson stated the Sheriff's Department was awarded one-time Back the Blue funding which was provided by the North Dakota House Bill (HB) 1307 in the amount of \$58,194.00. The award could be disbursed equally between Patrol Deputies and Correctional Officers resulting in a payment of \$1,385.58 per eligible employee.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to accept the HB 1307 funds. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to authorize distribution of the HB 1307 funds to the Patrol Deputies and Correctional Officers as presented with the November 30, 2023, payroll. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Land Use Administrator Todd Schreiner joined the meeting.

Knutson presented the Election Joint Powers Agreement to the commission, recommending an increase to the minimum charge from \$50.00 to \$100.00.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve the minimum charge increase to \$100.00 for the Election Joint Powers Agreement. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Knutson called for nomination of officers for Commission Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for the upcoming year.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to nominate and reelect Steve Cottingham as Commission Chairperson effective December 1, 2023. Roll Call Vote: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Cottingham, seconded by Lee, to appoint Barry Suydam as Commission Vice-Chairperson effective December 1, 2023. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Schreiner presented an application from the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting held on November 20, 2023.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Suydam, to concur with the Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the variance submitted by Harvestone Low Carbon Partners – Blue Flint Ethanol, whose post office address is Underwood, ND, on behalf of Falkirk Mining Company involving land located on Government Lot 1 in the NW¼ of Section 18, Township 145 North, Range 82 West. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to approve the following vouchers for payment:

		HIGHWAY VOUCHERS	
CHECK#	VENDOR NAME	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
308319	DUPPONG'S INC.	MOWERS, CUTTER BARS	21,400.00
308319	GARRISON CITY	WATER, SEWER, GARBAGE	52.95
308320	JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	WINDSHIELD, WEATHERSTRIP, WIPER BLADE, FILTER KIT, ETC.	4,043.72
308321	DENNIS KOST	REIMBURSE FOR BACK WINDOW ON VAN. 4 CASES OF WATER FILTERS	913.13
308322	MCLEAN COUNTY IMPLEMENT	MOWERS	78.323.70
308323	MDU	WASHBURN, TURTLE LAKE, MAX, GARRISON SHOPS	,
			431.59
308325	NDACE CONFERENCE	MEMBERSHIP DUES, REGISTRATION FOR GREY AND VERKE	300.00
308326	NEFF REPAIR SHOP	REPAIR FUEL TANK ON 13-098	80.00
308327	KOTACO	TANKER OF FUEL TO WASHBURN SHOP	27,489.60
		UNPAID VOUCHERS	
CHECK#	VENDOR NAME	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
308328	ARCHIVESOCIAL, LLC	YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR SOCIAL MEDIA ARCHIVING	2,988.00
308329	ND ATTORNEY GENERAL	REIMBURSEMENT OF SHERIFF FORFIETURE FUNDS	81,280.00
308330	GUARDIAN LOCK & SAFE CO.	REPLACE KEYPAD READER	603.00
308331	HIWAY 83 EXPRESS	GAS	120.80
308332	ITD	WAN, OFFICE 365, VPN, ADOBE	1,283.30
308333	KEN'S BODY SHOP	IMPOUNDS	1,400.00
308334	LIGNITE TIRES	TIRES	1,951.50
308335	L-TRON	POCKETJET PRINTER, CABLE	364.52
308336	MCLEAN COUNTY HIGHWAY	DIESEL, GAS REIMBURSEMENT FROM WEED CONTROL	5,598.84
308337	MDU	COURTHOUSE, LEC	521.13
308338	MENARDS	SPILL GUARD, SPRAY HEAD, HOSE	122.95
308339	KAMILE MODEREGGER	REIMBURSE FOR ADVISORY COUNCIL FOOD	55.33
308340	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC	SERVICE AGREEMENT	14,319.00
308341	NDACO	COUNTY MEMBERSHIP DUES 1-2024 THROUGH 12-2024	450.00
308342	NDACO	KNUTSON, ANDERSON, LEE, SUYDAM, BOHNSACK CONVENTION	1,480.00
		REGISTRATION	-,
308343	NADCO RESOURCES GROUP	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE FEE	3,760.00
308344	PRESORT PLUS	PICKUP FEE. COURIER SERVICE	56.75
308345	QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC	POSTAGE MACHINE REFILL	2,000.00
308346	RIVER CITY HEATING & AIR	CLEAN CONDENSER ON COOLERS	358.00
308347	SCOTT'S HARDWARE	ICE MELT, ADHESIVE, BOLTS, SCREWS, EXTENSION CORDS, PAINT, ETC.	400.62
308348	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	PREPARE SOLUTION	240.00
308349	UNDERWOOD CLINIC	DRUG SCREENING, PHYSICAL	180.00
308349	WRT	911 TRUNKING RECURRING	494.36
308350	WEX HEALTH	MONTHLY ADMIN FEE	494.36 115.50
308331	WEX HEALTH		115.50
CHECK #	VENDOD NAME	DIRECT DEPOSIT PAYMENTS	AMOUNT
CHECK#	VENDOR NAME	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
4699	CARISSA SCHUMAIER	REIMBURSE MEALS	405.00
OTT 0T !!	VIEWD OD WARE	PAID VOUCHERS	
CHECK#	VENDOR NAME	DESCRIPTION TO A PERSON DE L'ANDRE MANAGEMENT DE L'ANDRE MANAGEME	AMOUNT
308302	DACOTAH PAPER CO	TOILET PAPER, PAPER TOWELS, PENCILS, LAUNDRY SOAP, ETC.	574.75
308306	DACOTAH PAPER CO	WASTE WATER TREATMENT, TOILETRIES, COPY PAPER, ETC.	798.13
308307	STATE BOARD OF LAW	LAW LICENSE 2024	380.00
	EXAMINERS		

Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Clerk of Court Bonnie Bohnsack joined the meeting to provide input on the transfer of Municipal Court Cases to District Court. Discussion followed which resulted in Lee requesting a meeting be held between the Sheriff and State's Attorney, with information provided at the next commission meeting.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to change the meeting time from 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. for the December 5, 2023, commission meeting. Discussion followed. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee, Suydam, and Cottingham. Nay: None. Motion carried.

	There being no further business, the Chairperson declared the meeting adjourned at 9	9:35 a.m. The commission minutes and agenda can be found on the coun
website at	https://www.mcleancountynd.gov.	

Steve Cottingham, Chairperson	Diane L. Blumhagen, Deputy Auditor